Prepared by Gary Mauer, P.E., Grundy County Engineer, 22580 M Ave, PO Box 127, Grundy Center, Iowa 50638 Phone: (319) 824-6912 Fax 824-6913

RESOLUTION FOR ROAD VACATION PUBLIC HEARING

Grundy County
Resolution No. #10-2015/2016

<u>WHEREAS</u>, A request (or petition, or a memorandum from the County Engineer) has been filed with the Grundy County Board of Supervisors (or County Engineer) asking that action be taken to vacate and close (or to vacate and clear the record, if it was not open to traffic) a section of Grundy County Secondary Road, described as follows:

That portion of 210th St. original with modifications in Sections 30 & 31 of Lincoln Township, originally established on June 8th, 1869 and by use. (See Road #67, Page 214), more particularly described as: The south 33 feet of the South One-half (S1/2) of Section Thirty (30) Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Sixteen (16) West of 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa AND the north 33 feet of the North One-half of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Sixteen (16) West of 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa; EXCEPT the west 49.5 feet and the east 33 feet thereof;

Easement access rights shall be granted to all existing utilities on said described road vacation to allow access to their current facilities, now and in the future, for maintenance, repair patrol, operation and reconstruction to said facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a hearing on the pro-	oposed vacation will be	held in the	e Board
Room, Grundy County Courthouse, Grundy Center, Iowa, 50638 at	9:00AM on	31st	day of
August , 2015 in accordance with Iowa Co	ode Chapter 306.		
<u>Mark A. Ahlloth</u> Mark Schildroth, Chairperson			
County Board of Supervisors			
ATTEST: Thomas Q Outus	0 10-15		
ATTEST: Thomas C Courts	Date		

County Auditor